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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

O o a3 & W

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 77/14-19

ARTHURS AUTO BODY AND PAINT
ARTHUR RODRIGUEZ, OWNER

5480 West Mission #103 DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Fresno, California 93722-5073

Gov. Code, §11520
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration [Gov. Code, § ]

No. ARD 160950

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  Onor about October 10, 2013, Complainaht Patrick Dorais, in his ofﬁcial capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affair‘s, filed
Accusation No. 77/ 14;19, attached as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein,
against Arthur Rodriguez, Arthurs Auto Body énd Paint (Respondent) before the Director of
Consumer Affairs (Director). |

2. Onor.about June 6, 1991, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. 160950 to Respondent. The Automotive Repair Dealéf Registration was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 77/ 14-1‘9 and expired on June
30, 2014. The Registration has not been renewed. This lapse in licensure does not deprive the
Bureau of its authority to institute or continue this disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 118(b).
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3. On or about October 15, 2013, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 77/14-19, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense,
Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Govemmenf Cdde sections 11507.5, 11507.6,
and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's

address of record was and is:

5480 West Mission, #103
Fresno, California 93722,

4. Service of the Accusation \;\ras effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government' Code section 1‘1 505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124, |

5. . The aforémentione‘d documents were delivered by the U.S. Postal Service and return
receipt for the aelivery of the documents by certified mail. The signed receipt is part of Exhibit
A and incorporated heréin. |

6.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted.” Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service of the
Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 77/14-19.

8.  California Government Code section 11520 statés, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

9. After reviewing the proof of service in Exhibit A dated October 15, 2013 By Tanya
Chandler and the signed certified mail return receipt, the Director finds Respondent is in default
under Government Code section 11520. The Director will take action without further hearing

and, based on AccuSation, No. 77/14-19; the proof of service and on the Affidavit of Bureau
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Representative Arnold Lee, finds that the Respondent was properly served and the allegaﬁons in
Accusation are true and proven. |

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Arthur Rodriguez, Owner;
Arthurs Auto Body and Paint has subjected Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 160950
to discipline. |

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjud'icate‘this case by default.

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which
are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Arnold Lee in
this case.:

a.  Untrue or Misleading Statements; five (5) causes for discipline for violation of '

Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(1).

b.  Fraud; five (5) causes for discipline for violation of Business and Professions Code

section 9884.7(a)(4). -

¢.  Failure to Comply with the Automotive Repair Act; five (5) causes for discipline for

. violation of Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(6)
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 160950 issued to
Respondent Arthur Rodriguez, Arthurs Auto Body and Paint, is REVOKED.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the
Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thom.as, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on

a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on Q'UMSA" l gL &0 ] ("

Itisso ORDERED .July 21, 2014

a7

DONALD CHANG //
Assistant Chlef Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs

11338285.D0OCX
DOJ Matter ID:SA2013109783

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney Generdl of California

I Fresno, California’ 93722-5073

JANICE K, LACHMAN
| Sapervising Deputy Attorney, General :
BRIAN. 8. TURNER
» Deputy Lttorney General
: 108991
Sagramiento, CA 942442550
Telephone: (916) 445-0603 -
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
. DEPARTMENT-OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
FOR THEBUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
" STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter af'fhie Accusation .A,g_ainst:l ' CaseNo, ’77/ ['l-{wlq
ARTHURS.  BODY AND PAINT
ARTHUR R UEZ, OWNER , o
5480 West Mission #103 ACCUSATION

Awutomative chan Dealer Reg1strat10n
No. ARD 160950 : :

Respondent,

~ Patrick Dorais (“Complainant”) alleges:
, . PARTIES
1.~ Complaingnt brmgs this Accusatmn solely in ‘his ofﬁma[ capacnty as the Acting Chlef
of the Bureaun of, Auiomotwe Repalr (“Bureau”) Depal'tment of Consumer Affairs.

2, Onor abont.June 6, 1991 thie D1rector of Consumer Affmrs (“Director”) issued

| Axto m:otiwe.Repa:ir Dealer Registration Number ARD 160950 -to Arthur Rodriguez

(“Respondent”), owner of A-.rthurs Auto Body and Paint. The Automotive Repair Dealer

Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein. The

|l Registration expired on Jurie 30, 2013 and fias not been renewed.
\
i
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STATT: EORY: AND RE*GULAT@RY PROVISIONS

3., Business and Profeselons Corﬂe (“Code”) sestion 9884 13 provides, in pertinent part,
that:the expirdtion of a valid registiation -s,h‘al.! not deprive the-director.or chief of jurisdiction to
proceed with a disciplinary prooceeding against an autometive repair dealer:or to render a decision
invalidatinga registration-temporarily ‘or permanently. |

4, Code section 9884.7 states;

(a) The director; where: the automotive repait dealer cannot show thcre 'was a bona
‘ suspend revokc, or place on prc)b n the tegistration of-an
' h

otive Tefa % one by it > auiomiotive Tepir
dealer or any -automatis e-techmclan, emp]oyee, partner officer, 6r mentber of the
automotwc repair-dealer, .

(1) MakKing or authorlzmg in any manner or by any. means-whatever any statement
written or oral which s untrue or misleading, and which s known, or which by-the exercise
of reasonable care should be known ‘co be untiue or mlsleadmg

(4} Any other conduot that constltutes frawd.

(b) Except as pfbv , "ﬂ for i subdmsxon {c), if'an aufornotive repair dealer operates
more than eneplace of business i this state, the director pursuant to subdivision-¢3) shall
only-suspend, revoke, orplace-on robation:the registration of the: specific place of
business-which haswiolated any:ofthe:provisions.of* dpter. This vidlation, ordctici
by the director, shdll notiaffect in-ary mannerthe: mght- dfthe dutomotive repmr Jealer to
operate his or her:other places-of business.

(c) Notwuhstandmo subdivisien (1), the.director may: suspend revake, or place on.
,probatlon the: remstratwn for all places of business opérated in this state by an automotive
re yair-dealer upon a finding thatithe antomotive repair dealerhag, or-is; engaged in a course
repea’ced atyd: wmIlful violations of this chapter or Tegulatlons adopted pursuant to it."

5

by an aut@motwc Tepair dealer,, including all warranty work shall be
icerand shall describe-all service work.done and parts supphed Bervice -
work and parts-- all be listed separately on the invoieg, whi all'also state-separataly
the subtotal prices for serviee work-and for parts, not including sales tax,and shall state
separately-ihe sales tax, if any, applicable to each. T any ised, rébuilt, or réconditioned
parts are ‘supplied, the invoice.shall clearly state that fact. Ifa part ofa component system
is composed of new and used, rébuilt or reconditioned-parts, that inveice:shall clearly state
that fact. The inveice shall include.a statement: indicating whether any crash parts are
original eqitipment inanufacturer crash parts.or non-original equipment manufacturer
-aftermarket.crash parts; «Qne copy.ofthe invoice shall be givento the customer and one
copy shall be retained byl {he amomotwe repmr dealer.

6. Code seo‘mon 9884 11 states that, “Bagh automotwe repair dealer shall maintain any

|l Tecords that are._.;raqmreq.:gy regulations adopted to carry out this-chapter. Those records:shall be

2
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- apen.for reasonable iinsp'c.ction by the chief or other law enfprécmcnt officials. All of those

records shall'be maintained for at least three years.”

7.  Codesection477 piovides, in pertinent part, that "Beard” includes “burean,”

*“commission;” "committee,” "department,” “division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and’

(

“agency.” “License” mcludes cerm" icate, registration or other means to engage in a business or

profession regulated by the Code

8. . Title 16, California Code of Regulations, scé‘éimm 3352, su‘bdiyli'sion (c), defiries
“Invoies™ as*a doeument given to the customer that meets the invoice requirements of Business
and Professions Code Section ‘988‘4.?8 and California Code of Regulations Section 335 6I.” ,

9, Title 16, Calearm-"' Code of Regulations section 3358 states:

Esdch. automotwe rcpan dealer shall maintain legible copies-of the following records
for 1ot Jess: than three years

(a) All invoiees reelatmg t@ automeotiverepair mcludmg inveices teceived from: othcr |-
- sourees for, parts and/or Jabor;

by AR wntten estimates pertammg to-work performed
:(c) All woetk otders and/or contraets for Tépaits, patts: and labof. AN suchirecords |

shall beopen for reasonable-inspettion.and/or feproduction by the bureau or other law
enfercemcnt afﬁcwﬂs durmg nérmal business hours.

. ‘;.'_J,' » C@ST.REC()VER}{

. 10, Code ‘saotio,n.,1;25‘,.3',;pfpv.ides, .i'n.}.):alv't'inent part, that a Board. may request the-- -
administrative law Judgeto-direct a licentiate found to have commitied a violation or violations of
ﬂ)e licensing act to.pay 4 sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and |

en:forcement ofthe casa

VEHICLE INSPECTION - OWNER D.D.

1 ]‘T | On of about J anuarylél, 2m 1, “D :'D.’;s,"’ 2006 Ford Mustang was damaged in a
collision, D.D. had the vemdle’transported to Res.pond'enf‘s"facility for tepairs. On or about
January 19, 2011, an insurance adjuster from Farmer’s Insuran.ée Group inspected the d.-amaged.
vehicle and prepared an jtemized estim'at-e tofaﬁl'ing 3;3‘,80-2.5‘-8 ,(“-insu&éﬁce ésfitmz:a.te?f). On br ébou’t '
January 19, 2011, Farmers issued a checkrin the amount ef’i$3,i0-5;’2.'5’:8' payablé to “S.D,” and
Respondent for repairs fo D.D.’s 2’0‘(‘)6 Ford Mustang, S:D. éndorsed ithe chegkto "R@Spf)ﬁdeﬂ.t.

3
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12. D;D. subsequenﬂyip_aid the amigunit of his insurance-deductible so that Respondent
ywaspaid infull for Th.c»rcpéixz%%ﬂéécribed intheiinsurance estimate. D.D. was then permitted to
take possession of the Mustang.

13, The'Mﬁstang was-inspected by Farmers on-or about November 14, 2011, and by the
‘Bureau on or abéut.Ma‘ty 24,2012. Both iljspéc{ion:s revedled that .Respol1dent'fa'iléd 10 Tepair
D.D's 2006 Ford-Mustang in aceord with the insurance estiinate.

14, On-orabout Jtﬂy 12,2012, the Bureau asked ‘Réspcnde'nt to provide the Bureau with

all repair records (mvonces, ssstxmates and fairts.receipts) for-the period Septem ber 2070-to July

| 2011 Respondent provxded D D 52006 Ford Mustang | insurance estimate. Respondem told a

Bureau Repnescntatwc ’chat he repaited the vehicle according to the insurance estimate and that
the insurance estimate was:his inveice,

FIRST CAUSE E@RMS@ELM

(Untrue or. Mlsleadmg Btatements)
15, Respondent s subjec’f to dlsmphne undcr Code section 9884 T@)(13, m that
Respondent sade statements Wthh he knew or whxch by exereise-of reasondbile.care should have
known to be untrue or':m.l,s‘lead.l.-ng;byfalsely representing:to D,-D...an,d ‘a Bureau representative that

D.D.’s 2006 Ford Mustang had been repaired pursuant to the. insurance estimate dated January 19,

1} 201 T The trne faots dre Respondent-failed to perform services and/or ,rcpz;i'i,rsfa'-s' follows:=.-

4. Thewindshigld Reseryoir Assembly -Wa:s“no.t:,r,c;pj,.ao;ed‘,,.
b. Tl]@.il;i;éhﬁt-;Siiﬁbia‘stﬁ?ﬁjiﬁi}pe‘Wgs;ﬂqtv‘tfgp'lla@éﬂ; |
¢. Thelelt side:Stripe Tape was not replaced.
d.  Theold S‘-‘cr.iibe".-l*-apé was not removed,
. The fr@nf impact bar was not replaced and painited.
| SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud) '
16. Respondem 8 sub" vct to d1sc:plme under Code sectlon 9884, 7(a)(4), in that on or

‘about January 19, 2011, Rcspondent committed acts constituting fraud by chargmg and receiving

payment for repairs that were not performe.d -and for parts that were not supplied, a3 described in

.4v
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reprcscntmg the deduchble

| paragraph 15., incomorated herein,

THIRD CAUSEFOR DISCIPLINE

| (Failure to Compily with fhie Avtoin otive Repair Acf)
17. Respondcnt is subjec‘c 16 discipline vinder Cofe sectlon 9884.7(a)(6), because
Respondent VIOIated Code secuen 9884 8 by falling to provide D.D, with a final invoice and

Code section 9884.11 fallmg 'to maintain records as required by Title 16, California Code of

‘Regulations section 3358.

VDHICLE INSPECTI@N- OWNERS KR & B.R.NO.:1

18 On or about December 5, 2010, “K.R.’s and B.Rs"2001 Toyota Tacoma was

|| -damaged in the first of two colhsnons Followmg the Deceniber collision, the Tdtomd was

transported to Respondent’s fagility for rcpaws On or dbsuit Decerhber. 10, 2010, an insurance.

adjuster from Farmer 8 Insurance Group mspeoteé the Garmaged vehicle and prepared an ftemzed

estimate totalmg 31, 516 49 (“msurance estimate™y. On or ot Deveniber 19, 2010, Farmers

| issued a check in the amaunt of; $l 01 6,42 payable to K., R. and Res;)ondant Tor repairs to KiR.'s

Tacoma. K.R.endorsed ibe cheekto Respondent.
19.  B:R., KiR’s spouse andian ewner-of the Tacoma, paid Respondent $500.00

‘:thelr insuganee, policy sothat Respondeiit was paid in full for the

Tacoma. ' A
20. The Tacoma was inspected.on or about..November 14,2011, by Farmers, and on or
about June 20, 2012, by tﬁ:e ,Bureau,‘ Bath inspections .'r.ev.eal.ed that Réspondent failed to repair
K.R.’s 2001 Toyota Tacoma i‘_nlaccord with tﬁc insurance eéfimate i |
, o

with his-repair records (m’vome:s, es’amates and parts-receipts) for the period September 2010 to

21, On-orabout Juilj 81 2 the Bureau requested Rcspondem to provide the Buréau

July 201 1. Respondent provided the insurance estimate only for K.R.’s December 5, 2010,
collision and repairs, Respondent told a Bureau Representative that he repaired the vehicle

according to the insurance estimate and that the insurance estimate was his:invoice.

\W

'"repalrs Heseribed in the'd msurance estimate. B.R. wasthen® perimittet to' take' possession ofther -

Accusation
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

', '22; Respondent is subject to- dlSClplmC under Code.gection 9884, 7(a)(]), in that
Respondent made statements which he knew or whiich by ekercise of reasonable care should have
krnown to be untrué or misleading by falsely rep;esen“cmg to K.R., B.R..and a Bureau
representative that the Tacoma had been repaired in accord with the insurance estimate dated
December 10, 2010, The true; facts are. Respondent failed to replace the Teft plckup box-outer
pane] and the pick up box assembly wasﬁnm removed and installed.

~ EIEIH.CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

23, Reéponde_n‘t is:subject-to-discipline under-Code section 9884.7, in that on:or ‘zibcu_:r '

‘ Deceniber 10, 2010, Respondent comm'ifted acts con‘sﬁtuﬁng’ ftaud by chiarging and receiving

| payment for repairs that : were not pc.rfor.mcd and for parts that were not supphed, as descnbcd in |

paragraph 22, mcorp@rated hei‘em N

tad 4

SIXT, H CAUSE "E‘@"R DISCIPLINE

;(Fm:lu-.r:.e:-..t?e:'C.‘om'ply} with the Automotive Repair Act)

24, Respondent is subject ._t_@{-;cﬁ‘_s,c;iplmc;unéi‘er--’Go-dé section 9884.7(d)(6), because

California Code ofRegu]atmnssectLon 3358 _
VEH,I.CLE INSPECTION OWNDRS K. R AND BR. TACOMA NO. 2
25, Oior about ily 8, 2010, “K; R.s.and B Ris™ 2001 Teyota Tacoma. was damaeed in

> | the second colligion, B.R. .had the veliiclefransported to; Respomdent’s facility for repaxrs On or

about September 8 20] 0,:an insurance adjuster from Farmer 5 Trisurance: Group inspected the

| Tacoma and prepared an. ﬁemlzed estimate. 1ota11ng $3 339.62 (“msurance estxmate”) On or about

September 8, 2010, Farmers 1ssued a check in the amount of $2,731.19 payable to B, R, and
Respondent for repairs to .B.R;rs 2001 Toyota.’ﬂacoma. B.-R. endorsed the check to Respo‘ndem.

Accusation
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26. Approximately one week lter, B.R. paid Res.ppndent':ﬁiﬁOO_,OO representing the
insurance dediictible .-s_‘o {hat Respondent was paid in full for the amount in the insurance estimdte,
B.R. was then permitted to take possession of the Tacoma. |

27. TheT acomaﬁwas}'i]’iépec‘c@d .b'vr_) ar;.e,l:bO'th'Novem'l'a'ex‘ 14, 2011, by Farmers, and on or
about Juhe 20, 2012, by the Bureau, Both :'x'nsp:a'ctio:ns:rcvca‘led :’nhat‘jRespondent fa_i.léd' to repair
B.R.’s 2001 Toyota Tacoma.in.accord with the insurance estiméte:

28. On.oraboutuly 12, Zﬁjlﬂ,,ga‘the Burean asked R&spaﬁ:é{e'ﬁf;t_o fpmyida'thé Buréan with
his «r.qpair records (invoices, 'ﬂéﬁiin-atcs‘.aﬂﬁ..paﬁs réb’éi‘_pt‘s'_)'.;ftzﬁ the; period September:2010-to July
201]. Respondent did not pmvide any records for B.R.’s July 8, 2010, colligion repairs.
Respondent told-a ,Bureaﬁj,%é;p;rlg?entatjvé that H’e;r‘,épai:red ‘t'he"'véhic_-:l'e aocording to the insurance
estimate, o |

4

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR-DISGIPLINE

'_ (Entrue-or Misleading $tatements).
29, Respondent is'subjectto discipline under-Code section 9884.7¢a)(1 ). in that'.

Responderit made statements-which he’knew or which by €xereise.ofreasonable care should have

known 10 be untrue-or mis’]'-‘;fgc}_';;;xig;.by falsely 'r%preseriting to-B.R. and a Bureau rfqpreséntaﬁve that
e Y L

B.R.’s 2001 ‘Toyota Tasoma had -heep.;}éjééitéd in aeeord with the insurance estimate-dated

September’g, 2000 ';T?;heftjpxre;‘faggs;=gfe,_R§s}poﬁdent failed to perform services.and/or repairs: + - -

specified in the estirhate, as follows:
a. The vacuum diagram:and-emission.labels .underithe hood werenot Teéplaced.
b Thc:.gnilic was not ;ra'p.lace‘d with an ‘m‘igfma‘%l:e.qui;p.ment;mamvufactur.ef replacement part.| -
¢. Theupper tie-.*b%‘r'jwas; not rép];ac}'c-,d and p,ainf:ed.
d. The radiator .aségm._bly was :nc;t removed and in»s't_a]]ed.
e. The antifreeze was not replaced,

f. The cooling shroud was not removed -and installed.

At

"
i

[T
. 1ol
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" EIGHTH.CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
. @Fraud)

30. Respondent is-subjectto discipline-under:Code section ‘9884.7(’&),’(4),,&1’11:that-on«or ‘

| about September 8, 2010, Respondent committed acts constituting fraud by charging and

"rece.iving paymerit for repairs that were not perfo:rmed.and parts that were not supplied, as
described in paragraph 29 mcorporatcd herein. |

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISC]ZPLINE

' -,i(?fﬁﬁllu.ne to-Comply with the Automotive Repair Act).
.31, Respondent.is subject to disciplitie undet Code section 9884.7(a)(6), in that

10 i| Respondent faileﬁd, to ‘co_m‘p'ly with the provisions-of Code section 9884.11 by failing 16 maintain
1 'reoo.rds‘ of B.R’s Tacoma as required by Title 16, California Gode.of "chu:latianistccfion, 3358. .
12 ‘ VEHICLE INSPECTION — OWNER G M.
13 | 32. On or:.ab@u't:MayEZS‘, ')01 L, “G Ms” 2007 Toyota Sletma was damag,ed in a collision. |
14 || G.M. hztd'---’fhe:vehic].e"tﬁali's;p'dnted 1o rRésp,o,.ndént’-s, fasility for repairs. On-or about Ma'-y 27,2011,
% 1| an 'insura‘n'ié‘e. adjiister ffn@m‘%ﬁgrﬁaens :'I‘"‘ns'urﬁm‘c‘;e::@x?aupz?inﬁp@cteg G,;M;".s@daxnaggd,‘ve‘h‘;iQ'le; and.
'16 || prepared an itetnizad éstiniate fét.ai?in@%%ZZG:’04":(1"‘:iﬁ%s'uﬁff?‘!;n¢@fchﬁt;natf;ﬁ‘? ?). On :}O‘r‘ﬂ:ab'ém--‘l\/l"ffay 27,
,‘ 17 || :2011, Farmers issued a ¢héck-in ’th'e amount of $3, 726':04.paya'b lerto@: ML and Respondent for the
T187 "repaxrs o (XM 2007 Toyota Sienna. G M: endorsed-the check te Respondent: - semm e e b e
19 ,33. GM, paxd Resp@ndent SSOO 00 representmg ‘G.M.’s ‘insurance deductible so that
20 Respondent was: pald in ful] for the amount of re,pairs descnbed inthe insurance- estlmate GM,
21 [ was then per:mtted 10° take possessmn of thc Sxenna A ' ‘ .
22 34, Th,e Sienna 'wa_S'insp'ecte:d'on or.abeut January 18; 2012, by Farmers, andon orabout .
23 | June 20, 2012, by the Bureax, Both ihspect"ions revealed that Respondent fiiled to fepair GM.>s .
24 2007 ToYot-a Sjenna in accord W’ith the {nsuran'ce estimatc
254 35 On or about Tuly 12 2012 the Buranu asked Respondent to prowde the Bureau. with |
26 hlS repair records. (inveices, estlmatcs and pa‘xl“ts receipts) forthe period September 2010 to July
27 I 2011, Respondent ,pr.o,du,ce.d the insurance estimate for G.M*s vehicle. Respondent told a Burean
28
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Representative that he repaired the vehicle according to the insurance estimate and that the
insurance estimate was hlS mvowe :

. TENTH CAUSE FOR DI, ‘CIPLINE

(Untrue or Misl¢ading S@ﬁtements) :

36, Resp.onden_t is subjeet to-discipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(1), in that
Respondent made.statements which he knew or which by exercise of reasonabile care should have |
known to be untrue or:misleading by falsely 'rcpr‘ésc;nﬁmg to G.M, and aBulrea’u representative
that GM.’s 2007 ToyotaSienna hé;d been repaired in accord:with the tim;sumnoe.«e;‘s‘t"imate.'dated
May 27,2011, The true faotsam .'Respoﬁae_ng failed to perform. servicés and._/pr}fepair_s specified
in the-insurance estimate, as follows: ;

a "'I'he left side loading‘do;c‘)f olitet panel wasnot replaced.
"~ b. Theleft sidé panel Waéno"t_ .rqp"laéét‘].,
L. The.left side panel protectoi-was not repla:ced
| ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
; v (Fraud)
37. Respondent is stigjésﬁt to diSOi}ﬂiﬂt‘; under Code section 9884.7(a)(#), in that on or.

about May 27, 2011, Respendent committed acts constituting fraud by charging and receiving

- payient for repairs that-were not performed.or for parts:that'werg not supplied; as-described in

paragraph 36 incorporated herein,
TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fajlur re 1;0 Comply W1th the. Automotlve Repzur Act)

38 - Respondent is subjact to: chsmplme underCode section: 9884.7(d)(6), in that
Respendent failed to :c@mpl:y with provisions of t—he-Codcfby ~va,01a‘;1ng;,~:Codc section 9884.8.by
failing to provide G.M. With a final invoice and Code séction. 9884.11 by failing to maintain
records as required by Title 16, California Codc of| Regulatxons section 3358,

VEHICLE 1NSPECTION OWNER R.S.
39." On orabout Novcmbcr 22, 2010 R. S 52004 Toyota RAV4 was damaged i ina

collision. The' vehlcle was towed to Respondent’s facility for repairs. On or dbout November 21,

9
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2010, an insurance adjuster fro.m Farme‘r.s Insurance Group inspected the damaged RAV4 and

prepared an itemized estlmate ftotalmg 85, 873 26 (“insurance estimate™). On or about November
RIS

| 27,2010, Farmers issued a check inthe amount of $5,3573.26 payable to R.S., and Respondent for

repairs to R.8.%s 2004 Toyota RAV4, R.8, cndorsed the-check to Respondent.
40. R.S. paid Rcspondent $500.00 representing the insirance deductible so that

Respondent was paid in full for the repairs deseribed in the insurance estimate. R.S. was then

perinitted to take possession of the RAVA4,
41, RBISRAV4

{hspecéégd "t,;)'h. q,rjabp'u_t N@vem“ber 14,2011, by Farmers, and.on:or
about J un,e;ZO;,ZOiI}Z, by the Bureau, Both inispections revealed that Respondent failed to repair
R.8 8 2004 Toyota RAV4 inaccord with the insurance-estimate.

42, On or.aboutJuly 12, 2012, the Burean asked Respondetit to provide thie Bureau with

‘his repair records (mvmoes estunates and, _parts recmpts) for the period September 2010-to July

2011, Respondent provided the insurance- estunaté for R8s vehlcle Respondenttold a Bureau

Repmsen‘tatwe f-hat he repalred .the .vehw}e-,:aecordmg- to the m_suran.ee:esnmats and that the.

J| insuratice.estimate was hisin ..olce

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FO’R DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Mls!'eadmg Statements)’

Re‘sp'ondent'made statements which he knew or which by exercise:of reasonable.care should have

Inown tp be untrue-or. mlslez;d" g'hy false1y represcntmg to R 8. and a Bureau- represen’ca‘cwe that

R.8.3 2004 T oyota: RAVA. had ‘Sbéen repalrcd in acoord-with the insuratice. estimate. dated
November 27,2010, Respondent failed to- perform servides.and/or repairs inthe insurapce
estimate becatise the riglit'liinge pil.lﬁﬁ%&'as ‘:ﬂgt“;.f'ep] aced and thajfri;gﬁt"’c'énie.r pillar and rocker were
not réplaced. ' ‘
FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
L raug
‘44.. Respondent is s‘u:bjc‘ét to ﬂlsmplme under Code:section 98 84 . 7(a)(4), in that on or

about Neovember 27, 2010, Respong.ent,,committ.ed acts constn:utm.g fraud by charging and

10

Accusation

43~Respondentlssubjcct10 dxscxplmcunderCodesectlotr9884’7(a)(l),mthat~ wive oo e




10
11

12

13
14
15

17

B e N L LR L L T

19

20
21
22
23

24
25

26
27

re¢eiving payment for trégpaifs st wetenotperformed-or for parts that were not supplied as
described-in paragraph 43 incorporated herein.

FIFTEENTH CAUSE EOR DISCIPLINE

| » (Failure to Comply with the Automotive Repair Act)

45. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(6), in that
Respondent failed to comply ‘with prowsmns of Code section’ '9884.8 by failing to provide. R 8.
with a fmal invoice and: C@de secmon 9884 11 by failing: to atidifitain réeords as. ,requued by Title
16, Cahforma Codeof Regulatlons sectton 3358

. OTHER MATTERS

46. Pursnant to Code secﬁm1;98‘84.7j(c), the Director may 'su‘spend; revoke, or place on

| probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by Respendent Arthur
| Rodrignez, owner of Arthurs Auto Body and Paint, upen.afinding thdt Respondent has, oris, .-

: e;nj.gage'c}:,i‘nfa-cg}urse«df repeaj;é@%épd}'v}i'lflml"v',jrg’ka.tidné;o*fthefflaws'.-,and"rqgﬁxlz‘tﬁbns pertaining to.an |

automotive repair dealer.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Compl'&in-ant requests 'that A, hearing’libe held o‘n't‘he matters hercin,a\.legcd,
Revolqng Or suspending Autoiictive Repaii Deater -Reglstratmn Number ARD

160950 1ssued to Arthur R@drx- uez, owner of Arthurs Ate Body and Paint;

2, Revekmg or suspend:mg ANy other autem@tnve repair daaler reglstratlon issired to

| Arthur Rodriguez;

3. Ordering. Arthur Rodiiguez to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, ﬁﬁrsuant to Business and Professions

Code section 125.3; and,

1/ e .
g -
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4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

pATED; 0 //0/[3

Pﬁv\\bwﬂs gu(\(..

8A2013109783
11191 R34.docx

Peatrick Dorais

Acting Chief \5 O w &_
Burean of Autemotive Repair(CPQ)
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of*California
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